MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

Chapter 6.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Continuation of Agricultural Investigations by the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station on Highmoor Farm.

Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, scientific investigations in orcharding, corn and other farm crops. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, to be expended by the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station in conducting scientific investigations in orcharding, corn and other farm crops as directed in section one, chapter ninety-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 7.

Resolve, in Favor of George A. Phillips, for Expenses Incurred to Establish his Claim to Seat in the Seventy-ninth Legislature.

George A. Phillips, Bar Harbor, expenses of legislative election contest. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seventynine dollars and forty cents to be paid to George A. Phillips, petitioner for a seat in the house of representatives of the seventy-ninth legislature, from the town of Bar Harbor, to reimburse him for expense incurred and cash paid out to establish his claim to such seat.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 8.

Resolve in Favor of Charles P. Barnes, Chairman of the Committee on Elections.

Charles P. Barnes, committee on elections, expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three dollars and seventeen cents to be paid to Charles P. Barnes, chairman of the committee on elections of the seventy-ninth legislature for money paid in the matter of the petition of George A. Phillips, contestant for the Bar Harbor seat in the house of representatives of the seventy-ninth legislature.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 9.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Lighting the Narrows between Upper and Lower Richardson Lakes.

The Narrows between Upper and Lower Richardson lakes, for lighting. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty

544 JACOB ASTLE—HARRY S. COOMBS—PERLEY GUPTILL—LITCHFIELD. CHAP. 10

dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred twenty, for the purpose of lighting the narrows between Upper and Lower Richardson lakes.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 10.

Resolve, Reimbursing Jacob Astle for Fine and Costs Paid in Case Prosecuted for Violation of the Trapping Laws.

Jacob Astle, reimbursement. Resolved: That the sum of twenty dollars and twenty-four cents be paid to Jacob Astle of Augusta.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 11.

Resolve, in Favor of Harry S. Coombs, for Furnishing Plans and Specifications for Four Model School Buildings for State Board of Education as Per Contract with the Honorable Payson Smith.

Harry S. Coombs, plans and specifications for school buildings. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars to be paid to Harry S. Coombs of Lewiston, Maine, for preparing and furnishing plans and specifications for four model school buildings for the state board of education, as per contract with the Honorable Payson Smith, which said plans were furnished during the years nineteen hundred and fourteen, nineteen hundred and fifteen, nineteen hundred and sixteen and nineteen hundred and seventeen.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 12.

Resolve, in Favor of Perley J. Guptill of Machias for Destruction of Cattle by Bears.

Perley J. Guptill, cattle killed by bears. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of eighty-five dollars to be paid to Perley J. Guptill of Machias, county of Washington, compensation for the destruction of cattle by bears in township number thirty, Washington county.

Approved February 27, 1919.

Chapter 13.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Litchfield, Reimbursing Said Town for Money Paid to Litchfield Academy.

Town of Litchfield, reimbursement. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred and thirty-three dollars and